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Sec. 2, Effective date. This act shall take effect July
1, 1949,

Approved April 20, 1949.

CHAPTER 519—S8. F. No. 379

An act relating to compensation for election services;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 200.35, as amended
by Laws 1947, Chapter 499,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 200.35, as
amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 499, is amended to read:

200.235. Compensation for election services. The com-
pensation for services performed under Chapters 200 to 212
shall be as follows:

{1) To presidential electors, $10.00 for each day’s at-
tendance at the capitol, and five cents for each mile necessarily
traveled in going to and returning from St. Paul;

(2) To persons carrying ballots from, and returns to,
county auditor’s offices, $1.00 for each trip necessarily made,
and five cents for each mile of necessary travel;

(3) To members of county canvassing boards, $5.00 for
each eight hours of service as members of such canvassing
board, and five cents for each mile of necessary travel;

(4) To regular, special and ballot judges and clerks of
election, not to exceed 75 cents for each hour necessarily spent
in receiving votes or in counting and canvassing ballots; in
the case of organized townships the compensation of judges
and clerks shall be fixed at the annual meeting; in the case of
unorganized territory by the county board; and in the case of
villages and boroughs, by the governing bodies thereof, all sub-
ject to the limitations hereof; such compensation to regular,
gpecial and ballot judges and clerks of election in cities shall be
fixed and determined by the council of such cities respectively;
and
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(5) To special peace officers, not to exceed 60 cenis for
each hour of service rendered by direction of the judges, the
amount to be fixzed as in the case of the judges and clerks of
election.

Approved April 20, 1949.

CHAPTER 520—S. F. No. 654
[Not Coded]

An gct fizing the salary of certain officials in cities of the
first class now or hereafter having a population of 450,000
wnhabitonts, or over.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Salary of mayor of Minneapolis. In cities of
the first class now or hereafter having 450,000 inhabitants, or
over, the salary of the following officials shall be as hereinafter
set forth. Said salaries shall be payable pro rata monthly,
out of the city treasury.

Mayor. .. ....... $9,000 per annum

Each alderman nof to exceed $4,200 per annum, which sal-
ary shall be in lieu of any allowance or reimbursement of auto-
motive travel.

Sec. 2. Additional compensation for service on boards.
In addition to the salary fixed in Section 1 hereof, any of the
above named officials who is or may become a member of a
board or commission created by charter or statute, and who is
allowed compensation for his service as such member, shall be
entitled to such compensation in addltlon to the sa]ary set
forth in Section 1 hereof. '

Sec. 3. Retirement allowance. The fixing of the salary
of any such official by the passage of this act shall not deprive
him from participation in any retirement fund when such
participation was, prior to the passage of this act, contingent
upon a maximum salary less than that fixed herein.



